Figure 5b. Probability of Negative Returns of a 1-5 year Portfolio (in percent)

-4

0

4

8

12

16

20

1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
-4

0

4

8

12

16

20

 - 34 - ANNEX II

This analysis is subject to two caveats.

• First, the estimated probability of negative returns is based on a normal distribution of
probabilities. In practice, returns are not normally distributed and display fat tails.

• Second, the analysis assumes that yields increase in one shot. This approach is
conservative since a more gradual increase would lower the probability of negative
returns.

Breakeven analysis

The spread between the average yield
on the 1–5 year portfolio and the three-
month SDR rate matched its
1989–2005 average (0.40 percent at
the end of April, Figure 6). Given this
spread, the yield on the 1–5 year
portfolio can increase by 20 basis
points before the return on the
1–5 year portfolio would equal the
three-month SDR rate (Table 10).

Current Current
SDR 1-year 1-5 year Yield Modified Roll Breakeven Breakeven

Currency Weight Yield Yield Differential Duration Down Increase Rate

(a) (b) (c ) = (b ) - (a) (d) (e) = (c )* (d) (f) = [(c ) + (e)] / (d) (b) + (f)

USD 0.38 3.78 3.89 0.11 2.32 0.25 0.15 4.04
EUR 0.37 2.12 2.37 0.25 2.54 0.64 0.35 2.72
JPY 0.13 0.05 0.23 0.18 3.09 0.55 0.23 0.46
GBP 0.12 4.25 4.14 -0.11 2.59 -0.29 -0.16 3.98

SDR 1.00 2.74 2.88 0.14 2.54 0.37 0.20 3.08

(a) The one-year rate is the risk-free rate over 1-year horizon.
It includes the future path of the 3 month rate over the next four quarters.
(e) The roll down is the return generated by the shortening of the maturity of the bond over the period.
(f) Breakeven means by how much the average yield of the 1-5 portfolio can increase from the current level
to breakeven with the cash rate over a one-year horizon.
Sources: Merrill Lynch, Bloomberg and IMF staff calculations

Table 10. Break-even Analysis for a 1-5 year Portfolio over one-year Horizon

Although the level of protection appears small in an environment of rising yields, the